			Pi 26 9	12 P. (t -					
Form 10-300 (July 1969) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES INVENTORY – NOMINATION FORM (Type all entries – complete applicable sections)				STATE: IOWA COUNTY:						
										_
				E	ENTRY NUMBER					
					(I ype all entries	s – complete app		111	<u> </u>	N/
1. NAME					<u>نې </u>					
Соммон	Harlan-Linco	In Home Ara	, se of pr	RECEIVEL	14					
AND/OR	James A. Har	lan Home		65 ₁₉₇	2 2					
2. LOCATI			RE	GISTEL	<u></u>					
	101 West Bro	ad	F	4ISTER	S.					
CITY OF	Mount Pleasa	nt	V.S	TELL	Y					
STATE	_		0002	JN TY:				CODE		
	Iowa		14		Her	<u>iry</u>	087		7	
3. CLASSIF		r				<u> </u>				
	CATEGORY (Check One)		OWNERSHIP		STATL	JS T	ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC			
🗋 Disti	rict 🗶 Building	D Public	Public Acquisition:		🕅 Occupied		Yes:			
📋 Site	Structure	X Private	📋 In Process		Unoccupied			X Restricted		
	🗋 Object	🔲 Both	idered	ered			Unrestricted			
PRESEN	T USE (Check One or M	lore as Appropriate)								
🗌 Agri	cultural 🗌 Go	ural Government Park Transportation Comments								
Com	mercial 🗌 Inc	Industrial X Private Residence Other (Specify)								
			🖇 Private Residence		Other (Specia	fy)				
X Edu	cational 🗌 Mi	litary			Other (Specin	fy)			_	
X Edu		litary			Other (Specin	fy)				
X Educ Ente	cational 🗌 Mi	litary] Religious		Other (Speci)	fy) 				
A OWNER	cational Mi ertainment X Mu OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyat	litary [] Jseum []] Religious		Other (Specia	fy)				
A OWNER	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER:	litary] Religious		Other (Specia	fy) 				
A OWNER	Cational Mi Prtainment X Mu OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma	litary] Religious		Other (Speci)	fy) 		CODE		
4. OWNER OWNER	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma	litary] Religious							
A. OWNER OWNER STREET	Cational Mi Prtainment X Mu OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma	n College] Religious		Other (Specif	^(fy) 52641		CODE 14		
Educ Ente Ente OWNER OWNER' STREET CITY OR S. LOCATI	Cational Mi Prtainment Mu OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma Town: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D	iitary [] iseum [] n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:] Religious							
Educe Educe Ente OWNER OWNER OWNER OWNER STREET CITY OR Street CITY OR Street CITY OR Street	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D Henry County	iitary [] iseum [] n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:] Religious							
Educe Educe Ente OWNER OWNER OWNER OWNER STREET CITY OR Street CITY OR Street CITY OR Street	Cational Mi Prtainment Mu OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma Town: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D	litary Jiseum n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse] Religious							
COURTH	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma HOUNT Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash	litary Jiseum n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse] Religious				 			
Educ Ente Ente OWNER OWNER STREET CITY OR STREET CURTH STREET CITY OR	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF E Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar	Iitary Iitary n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse hington nt] Religious	STATE:			 	14		
COURTH COURTH CITY OR	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF E Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST	Iitary Iitary n College in nt RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Courthouse hington nt] Religious	STATE:	Iowa	52641	 	14 CODE		
COURTH COURTH CITY OR	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF E Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY:	litary] Religious	STATE:	Iowa	52641	 	14 CODE		
Educ Educ Ente	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY: Not Applicabl	litary] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Iowa	52641		14 CODE		
Educ Ente	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF E Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY:	litary] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Iowa	52641	 	14 CODE		
Educ Educ Ente Ente Ente Ente OWNER' STREET CITY OR STREET COURTH STREET CITY OR EPRES TITLE O DATE OI DEPOSIT	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY: Not Applicabl F SURVEY:	litary] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Iowa	52641		14 CODE	2 7	
Educe Educe Ente OWNER OWNER STREET CITY OR DATE OI DEPOSIT	Cational Mi Prtainment Mi OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma TOWN: Mount Pleasar ON OF LEGAL DESC OUSE, REGISTRY OF D Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash TOWN: MOUNT Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY: Not Applicabl F SURVEY: FORY FOR SURVEY RE	litary] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Iowa	52641		14 CODE		
Educe Educe Ente OWNER OWNER STREET CITY OR DATE OI DEPOSIT	AND NUMBER: Miniment Miniment Miniment OF PROPERTY S NAME: IOWA Wesleyar AND NUMBER: 601 North Ma COUSE, REGISTRY OF C Henry County AND NUMBER: 100 East Wash Town: Mount Pleasar ENTATION IN EXIST OF SURVEY: Not Applicable F SURVEY: Not Applicable F SURVEY: Not Applicable	litary] Religious] Scientific	STATE:	Iowa	52641		14 CODE	2 7	

.

7 DESCRIPTION	
	(Check One) (Check One) X Excellent Good Fair Deteriorated Ruins Unexposed
CONDITION	(Check One) (Check One)
DESCRIBE THE P	X Altered Unaltered Moved Original Site RESENT AND ORIGINAL (<i>if known</i>) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE
	CESENT AND ORIGINAL (II KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE
r.	te of the house's original construction is unknown. In 1854
1072 -	purchased by James Harlan, who extensively remodeled it in
	or 1873, when it became the Harlan family's permanent residence.
	it time Harlan had the addition erected on the west side of
the ho	ouse, and also had a veranda built along the front. The
verand	a was later removed, replaced by a small porch over the front
entran	
The he	
	use is Italianate in the Venetian tradition, with triangular
	nts and corner pillasters. Five four-light, double-hung
window	s, three on the second floor and two on the ground floor,
flank	the front door. A wide-bracketed cornice supports a hip
	ontaining a flat lantern. Twin, bracketed bay windows pro-
	rom the east wall. The house is an unusual combination of
	nate form with classic and high Victorian detail.
	10 111
	O RECT
	DEC
	~ Na~ 1972 =
	REGISTER
	EGISTER
	2 CUL
1	
tu.	
*	

PERIOD (Check One or More as	Appropriate)		
Pre-Columbian	🗌 16th Century	18th Century	20th Century
15th Century	17th Century	X 19th Century	
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicab	le and Known)		· .
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Ch	eck One or More as Appropri	ate)	
Abor iginal	Education	X Political	🔲 Urban Planning
Prehistoric	Engineering	Religion/Phi-	Other (Specify)
Historic	Industry	losophy	
Agriculture	Invention	Science	
Architecture	Landscape	Sculpture	
Art	Architecture	X Social/Human-	
Commerce	Literature	itarian	
Communications	Military	Theater	
Conservation	Music	Transportation	

ບ ວ

2

⊢

S

z

ш

لئا

S

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

James Harlan (1820-1899) was the first Iowan to hold Cabinet rank in the United States government. A leading Whig in Iowa politics after his removal to the state from Indiana in the 1840's, Harlan settled in Mount Pleasant as president of Iowa Wesleyan College in 1853. Two years later he won election to the United States Senate, where he soon shifted his allegiance to the newly formed Republican Party and became an important spokesman for western interests. During the Civil War he was one of a group of Republican Senators frequently consulted by President Lincoln, who shortly before his assassination elevated Harlan to the post of Secretary of the Interior. Harlan served in this capacity under President Andrew Johnson until mid 1866, finally resigning in protest against Johnson's Reconstruction policy. He returned to the Senate the following year to vote for Johnson's impeachment and served until defeated for re-election in 1872.

In 1868 his daughter, Mary Eunice Harlan, married Robert Todd Lincoln, son of the martyred sixteenth President, in the house at Mount Pleasant. In subsequent years Robert Lincoln and his family frequently spent their summers there. Harlan died at his home in Mount Pleasant in 1899, and in 1907 his daughter deedee the house to Iowa Wesleyan College.



9.	MAJOR	BIBLIOGRAPHICAL RE	FERENCES								[
	John Brigham, <u>James Harlan</u> (Iowa City, Iowa, 1913).											
		"A Pictorial His" (Iowa) <u>Free Pre</u> R. Gerald McMur [#] College," <u>Lince</u>	<u>ess</u> , July 1 try, "The H	7, 194 arlan-1	7. Lincoln	Tradit	tion at			an		
10		RAPHICAL DATA				-	ANDLONG	GITUDE CO	DORDINA	TES		
		NING A RECTANGLE LOCA		PERTY		NING TH	E CENTER	POINT OF	A PROP			
-	CORNER	LATITUDE	LONGITUE			ATITUDE	Ξ	L	ONGITUE	Ε		
	NW	Degrees Minutes Seconds o , "	Degrees Minutes o ,	Seconds "	Degrees 0	Minutes ,	Seconds	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds "	NO.	
	N E S E	0 , ,	o , o ,	р Я	40	58	18	91	32	57	11 TM CD	
		MATE ACREAGE OF NOM		ן און און און און און און און און און או	ss than	and a	7 100					
		L STATES AND COUNTIES		ES OVERL	APPING STA	TE OR C	OUNT & BO	UNDARIE	s		S	
F	STATE:		· · · ·	CODE	COUNTY		-1.2.2			CODE	т —	
ŀ	STATE:	Not Applicable		CODE	соинтуј	C 5	1972	•		CODE	m —	
F	STATE:			CODE	COUNTY:					CODE	Z Z	
ŀ	STATE:			CODE	COUNTY: CODE					CODE		
											ᆔ	
-		PREPARED BY									C	
	NAME A		.ange, Dire	ctor.	lames A.	Harla	n Home				C	
ľ	ORGANI		unge, pric			1141 14		DATE			-	
	TREET	Iowa Wesle	yan College	e							-	
	SIREEI		Main Stree	t							0	
ŀ	601 North Main Street				STATE					CODE	S	
	Mount Pleasant				Iowa 52641 14							
12.	12. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICATION				NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION							
	As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na- tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. The recommended level of significance of this nomination is:				I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register. Roberthy Utly Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation							
	level of significance of this nomination is: National State Docal D Name Advin D. Applement Title State Lians Offices				Date 5/25/73 ATTEST: Keeper of The National Register							
	Date 22 Nov. 1772				Date 52323						1	